
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 24, 2015 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

 
AGENDA 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Debra Willey- Requests a 10 ft. side setback variance for construction of a 14 ft. x 32 ft. private storage 
building which is accessory to a dwelling in a Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning district. The 
property is located at 6035 Prospect St., Tuscarora Township, Section 24, parcel #161-I31-006-005-00. A 
10ft side setback is required in this zoning district. 

2.) Daniel Sachs - Requests a 25 ft. front setback variance for construction of garage in an Agriculture and 
Forestry Management (D-RS) zoning district. The property is located at 6311 M33/68, Forest Township, 
Section 6, parcel #251-006-300-013-00. A 50ft front setback is required in this zoning district 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 

 

 



















CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
A 10 ft. side setback variance request to allow 
a 14 ft. x 32 ft. private storage building. The 
property is zoned Commercial Development  
District (D-CM) 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
June 8, 2013 

Expected Meeting Date: 
June 24, 2015  

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
Applicant: Debi Willey 
 
Property Owner:  Same  
 
Contact person: Same 
 
Phone:  231-218-8234 
 
Requested Action: Approve a 10 ft. side setback variance to allow a 14 ft. x 32 ft. private 
storage building to be placed at the side property line.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 
The applicant is seeking a side setback variance to place a 14 ft. wide x 32 ft. deep  
private storage building proposed to be placed at the side lot line which is contiguous to the 
North Central State Trial. The lot is located in a Commercial Development (D-CM) Zoning 
District. The site also contains 5 rental cabins, 2 10 x 14 private storage buildings and a single 
family dwelling. A 10 ft. side setback is required in this zoning district.  
 
The applicant appeared before the board regarding a front setback variance for a garage at the 
subject lot on March 27, 2013 and later withdrew the variance due to problems in locating a 
drain field.  
 
I have cited conditions relative to the existing dwelling structure location, topography of the lot 
and like conditions in the neighborhood in the proposed findings under sections 23.5.4.1 through 
23.5.4.5, but have not cited the same under General Findings, pending deliberation and review 
by the board. 



 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 North: D-CM, Commercial Development District. 
 West: Same 
 South: Same 
 East: Same 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:  Residential land uses to the south and east. Commercial land use to 
the north. North Central State Trail and S. Straits Highway to the west. 
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) The site is located on the Indian River and does not contain any other known 
sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments: None 
     
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
General Findings 
1. Property is located in a Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning district.  
2. A side setback of 10 feet is required per Section 17.1. 
3. The applicant is proposing to place a 14 ft. wide x 32 ft. deep private storage building to be 

located at the side lot line. 
4. The applicant is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to allow a 0 ft. side setback 

 variance along the side lot line which is contiguous to the North Central State Trial.            
5.    
6. 
7.   
 

23.5.4. A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that 
practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 

23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 
or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
The need for the variance is due to the location of existing structures and 
topography of the lot which are unique physical conditions.  

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty. 

 

 



 

23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
The need for the variance is due to the location of the existing structures and 
topography of the lot, which are unique conditions and is not the result of 
actions of the property owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the proposed placement of the proposed garage addition is the result of 
actions of the current property owner and the need for the requested variance 
is self created. 

 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
Due to the location of the existing structures, and topography of the lot, strict 
compliance with side setback regulations will be unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
OR, Strict compliance with setback regulations will not be unnecessarily 
burdensome. 
 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Due to location of the existing structures and topography of the lot, the 
requested variance is necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial 
justice to other property owners in the district. 

OR, The variance request for construction of a 14 ft. wide x 32 ft. private 
storage building with a 0 ft. side setback does not represent the minimum 
necessary to grant reasonable relief and other options for smaller additions to 
the existing structure exist and/or granting the variance will not do substantial 
to other property owners in the district. 

 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Granting a variance to allow a 0 ft. side setback will not cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property, property values and/or the use and enjoyment 
of property in the neighborhood or zoning district due to like conditions.  
 



OR, Granting a variance to allow a 0 ft. side setback will cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property and/or property values and/or the use and 
enjoyment of property in the neighborhood. 
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
A 25 ft. front setback variance request for 
construction of a garage. The property is zoned 
Agriculture and Forestry Management District 
(M-AF) 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
June 8, 2015 

Expected Meeting Date: 
June 24 , 2015 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
 
Applicant: Daniel Sachs 
 
Property Owner:  Same  
 
Contact person: Same 
 
Phone:  989-733-2400 
 
Requested Action: Approve a 25 ft. front setback variance to allow construction of a 32ft. x 
36ft. garage.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
    
The applicant is seeking a front setback variance for  the placement of a garage measuring 32 ft 
wide and 36 ft. deep. The proposed new construction also includes a breezeway which will meet 
setback requirements. The subject parcel contains 446 feet of frontage on M-68/33 and an 
average depth of 189.5 feet. The proposed construction site is located in the westerly portion of 
the property. The lot is in the Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) Zoning District. A 
50 ft. front setback is required in this zoning district.  
 
Also included is a copy of the state highway map at the subject lot indicating a 150 ft. wide right 
of way located 75 feet from the center line. 
 
I have cited a sloping year yard, location of exiting drain field and M27 Highway right-of-way 
width (75 ft. from centerline) in the response to variance standards for your consideration, but 
have not listed reference to the same in the general findings pending discussion by the Board. 
Attached to this report are copies of the State Highway Right of Way Map.  



Surrounding Zoning:  
 North: M-AF, Agriculture and Forestry Management District. 
 West: Same 
 South: Same 
 East: Same 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:   

Vacant land and Residential and land uses surround the subject property.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

 There are no known sensitive areas 
 
Public Comments: 
    None 

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 
1. The site is located in an Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning district.  
2. A front setback of 50 feet is required in an M-AF zoning district per Section 17.1. 
3. The applicant is proposing to construct a garage measuring 32 ft. wide and 36 ft. deep 25 

feet from the front lot line.  
4.  
 5.   
 6 
 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 
23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 
or  physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, 
shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic 
difficulty. 

The subject property contains a sloping rear yard and fronts on M-68/33 
Highway with a 75 ft. right-of-way from the center line, which are unique 
physical conditions. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions exist and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty.  

  

 



23.5.4.2.That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
The need for the variance is due to a sloping rear yard and/or location of the 
existing drain field and/or the width of the M-68/33 highway right-of-way and 
is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the placement of the proposed storage building requiring a front set back 
variance is the result of actions of the current property owner and other 
location options exist. The need for the requested variance is self created. 

23.5.4.3.That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, 
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably 
prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted 
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily 
burdensome. 
Conformity with setback regulations is deemed unnecessarily burdensome due 
to,  slopes and/or the location of the existing drain and/or due to the width of 
the width of M-68/33 highway right-of-way. 
  
 OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow construction a garage 
within the required setbacks in other locations on the site and conformity with 
setback regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome. 
 

23.5.4.4.That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Regarding front setback; 
Due to a sloping rear yard and/or the location of the existing drain field, 
and/or the width of the M-66/33 Highway right-of-way   the variance request 
represents the minimum necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial 
justice to other property owners in the district. 

OR, the 25 foot front setback variance request for construction of a 32 ft. wide 
and 36 ft. deep garage does not represent the minimum necessary to grant 
reasonable relief and other options exist. Granting the variance will not do 
substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

23.5.4.5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Allowing a 25 foot front setback variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in 
the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
OR, the requested variance to allow a 25 ft. front setback will cause an 
adverse impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on 
the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.  



 
   

SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF-SUPPLIED ATTACHMENTS 
 
  Copy of State Highway right of way map with subject site indicated 
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